RESOLUTION NUMBER 86-20

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF RIVIERA BEACH, PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, AWARDING BID NO. 996-20-1 TO BROTHERS' CONSTRUCTION, INC. OF STUART, FLORIDA, TO RECONSTRUCT THE BRIDGES IN PALM BEACH ISLES IN THE AMOUNT OF \$4,039,405.00; AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR AND CITY CLERK TO EXECUTE THE CONTRACT; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO APPROVE CHANGE ORDERS UP TO TEN PERCENT (10%); AUTHORIZING THE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES TO MAKE TRANSFERS FROM PROJECTS 18152 (\$450,000.00), 21015 (\$705,959.25), 18094 (\$516,960.00) TO PROJECT 18097 AND TO MAKE PAYMENT FOR SAME FROM PROJECT NUMBER 18097; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

- **WHEREAS**, a structural analysis of the over the waterway structures in the Palm Beach Isles community was performed to determine their structural integrity; and
- **WHEREAS**, the findings of the structural report reflect that there are structural defects that need to be addressed as soon as possible; and
- **WHEREAS**, the report also states that given the deteriorated condition of the structures, replacement is the recommended option. On May 24, 2020, an invitation to bid was posted to the City's website for Bid 996-20-1 for full reconstruction of the Palm Beach Isles Bridges; and
- **WHEREAS,** Brothers' Construction, Inc. having submitted the lowest responsive and responsible bid in the amount of \$4,039,405; and
- **WHEREAS,** Brothers' Construction, Inc. has to complete the construction over a two-year budget cycle thereby allowing the project to begin with a \$984,375 funding gap.
- NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF RIVIERA BEACH, PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, that:
- **SECTION 1.** The City Council hereby accepts the bid proposal and awards a Construction Services Contract to Brothers Construction, Inc. of Stuart, Florida the lowest responsive and responsible bidder in the amount \$4,039,405 to fully reconstruct the bridges in Palm Beach Isles.
- **SECTION 2.** The Director of Finance and Administrative Services is authorized to make payment for same from Project Number 18097.
- **SECTION 3.** The City Manager shall have authority to approve change orders in an amount not to exceed ten percent (10%) of the contract amount.
- **SECTION 4.** This Resolution shall take effect upon its passage and approval by City Council.

PASSED and APPROVED this	day of		, 2020.
--------------------------	--------	--	---------

APPROVED:	
RONNIE L. FELDER MAYOR	JULIA A. BOTEL, Ed.D CHAIRPERSON
ATTEST:	
CLAUDENE L. ANTHONY, CERTIFIED MUNICIPAL CLERK CITY CLERK	DOUGLAS A. LAWSON CHAIR PRO TEM
	TRADRICK MCCOY COUNCILPERSON
	KASHAMBA MILLER-ANDERSON COUNCILPERSON
	SHIRLEY D. LANIER COUNCILPERSON
MOTIONED BY:	REVIEWED AS TO LEGAL SUFFICIENCY
T. MCCOY:	DAWN S. WYNN, CITY ATTORNEY
K. MILLER-ANDERSON: S. LANIER:	DATE:
J. BOTEL:	
D. LAWSON:	

RESOLUTION NUMBER 86-20

PAGE: 2